
HZ42, HZ43, 
HZ45, HZ46, 
HZO91, HZP91
19˝ Rackmount-Kit  
Assembly Instructions



General Information

Abb. 1 / Fig. 1

Abb. 2 / Fig. 2

Important:

The material contained in this document is provided “as is,” and is subject to being changed, without notice. Further, to the 
maximum extent permitted by applicable law, HAMEG disclaims all warranties, either express or implied, with regard to this 
manual and any information contained herein, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness 
for a particular purpose. HAMEG shall not be liable for errors or for incidental or consequential damages in connection with 
the furnishing, use, or performance of this document or of any information contained herein.

In order to avoid overheating and unneeded heating the air  circulation must be possible through the devices. Please 
reserve enough room around the device to ensure sufficient cooling.

ATTENTION: Shipping of an instrument built in to the rack is not permitted.

          A s s e m b l y  I n s t r u c t i o n s

Assembly

1. Add the handles, front panel, di-
stance plate and the side frames 
to a frame in shape of an U as
shown in Fig 1.

2. Put this frame in an upright po-
sition (see Fig. 2).

3.	 Add the instrument into this open 
frame.

4. Close the frame with the rear
panel as shown in Fig. 2.

Advice: The rackmontkit HZP91 
includes 2 reinforcement racks, 
which have to be fixed as shown in 
the picture (ref. to page 9).



1 2 3 4

A

B

C

E

D

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

1 2 3 4

Fü
r
die

se
s

Do
ku

me
nt

be
ha

lte
n

wi
r
un

s
al
le
s

Re
ch

te
vo

r
au

sg
ed

ru
ck

te
Do

ku
me

nt
e

un
te

rli
eg

en
nic

ht
de

m
Än

de
ru

ng
sd

ien
st

Fo
r
th

is
do

cu
me

nt
al
lr

igh
ts

ar
e

re
se

rv
ed

Pr
int

ed
do

cu
me

nt
s

ar
e

no
t
su

bje
ct

to
ch

an
ge

A

07.07.2011

11

Datum
Date

Maßsta�
Scale

Toleran�
Tol

� er�sto��
Material

� �teilung
Dept

Name
Name

Sprache/Lang. � ei./C.I. � latt/Sh.

Do�ument Nr. /Document No.

Vertragspartner: /Contractors:
� � M���� rt.Nr.: �� M���Ser�ice�� rt.Nr.:

ofde en

�enennung/Designation

5703.4634.00

-- --

01.03HZ42 19Zoll-Einbausatz 2HE
HZ42 19Inch-Rackmount Kit 2RU

HZ42

1:5 -- --

EZK R.Herth

A4/

R&S Dokument Nr.HAMEG Art.Nr.Benennung-DANZ.POS
5704.8110.0062-A100-0341LW-Griff Profilaluminium21
5703.6537.00--Frontplatte 2HE, lackiert12
5703.6566.00--Distanzblech 2HE23
5703.6550.0037-M110-0130Seitenteil mit Einpressmutter 2HE24
5703.6589.0063-M110-0120Rückplatte 2HE15

Befestigungsset verpackt in Pos. 6.8 bestehend aus:16
0081.9178.0061-0640-0800Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M4x846.1
0016.2837.0061-3343-0010Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 4,346.2
0084.0171.00--Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M5x1646.3
0016.2850.0061-3353-0010Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 5,346.4
0082.4705.0061-3053-0010Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 5,346.5
0084.0188.00--Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M6x1646.6
0082.4705.0061-3064-0010Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 6,446.7
5705.0342.0082-V020-0010Mini-Clipbeutel 70x100x0,0516.8

INDEX ÄNDERUNGSBESCHREIBUNGKNZ.Datum
01.03 A Front-Bgr., Distanzblech, Befestigungsset, Clipbeutel02.08.11

1

2

3

4
5

6.1

6.26.3
6.4

6.5

6.6
6.7 6.8

A

A

A

A

Montageanleitung  –  HZ42  –  Assembly Instructions

HZ42: 19“-Rackmount-kit 
2RU (75 mm)

for: 
HM7042-5, 
HM8001-2, 
Serie HM8100, 
Serie HMF, 
HMP2020, 
HMP2030

Accessories supplied

Pos. Numbers Description

1 2 Handle

2 1 Front Panel 2RU

3 2 Distance plate 2RU

4 2 Side frame 2RU

5 1 Rear Panel 2RU

6 1 Assembly set consits of (packed in Pos. 6.8):

6.1 4 Flat headed Screw

6.2 4 Toothed lock washer

6.3 4 Flat headed Screw

6.4 4 Toothed lock washer

6.5 4 Washer

6.6 4 Flat headed Screw

6.7 4 Washer

6.8 1 Minibag

1 2 3 4

A

B

C

E

D

A

B

C

D

E

F

2 3 4

Fü
r 
die

se
s 

Do
ku

me
nt

 b
eh

al
te

n 
wi
r 
un

s 
al
le
s 

Re
ch

te
 v

or
au

sg
ed

ru
ck

te
 D

ok
um

en
te

 u
nt

er
lie

ge
n 

nic
ht

 d
em

 Ä
nd

er
un

gs
die

ns
t

Fo
r 
th

is 
do

cu
me

nt
 a

ll 
rig

ht
s 

ar
e 

re
se

rv
ed

Pr
int

ed
 d

oc
um

en
ts

 a
re

 n
ot

 s
ub

jec
t 
to

 c
ha

ng
e

A

5 6 7 8

5 6 7 8
16.09.2011

1 1 

Datum
Date

Toleranz
Tol

Werkstoff
Material

Abteilung
Dept

Name
Name

Sprache/Lang. Aei./C.I. Blatt/Sh.

Dokument Nr. /Document No.

Vertragspartner: /Contractors:
HAMEG-Service-Art.Nr.:

ofde en

Benennung/Designation

5703.4634.00

01.04HZ42 19Zoll-Einbausatz 2HE
HZ42 19Inch-Rackmount Kit 2RU

ISO 2768-1 fein

EZK RKn

INDEX ÄNDERUNGSBESCHREIBUNGKNZ.Datum
01.04 - neu erstellt16.09.11

5,
9

76
,288

465
483

10,3

6,
8

442

1240
36

5,
5

3,
6

425



          A s s e m b l y  I n s t r u c t i o n s

HZ43  –  Assembly Instructions

HZ43 19“-Rackmount-kit 
3RU (125 mm)

for: 
HM2005, 
HM303-6, 
HM504-2, 
HM507, 
HM5510, 
HM5014-2, 
HM5530, 
HM6050-2, 
HM7044

1 2 3 4

A

B

C

E

D

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

1 2 3 4

Fü
r
die

se
s

Do
ku

me
nt

be
ha

lte
n

wi
r
un

s
al
le
s

Re
ch

te
vo

r
au

sg
ed

ru
ck

te
Do

ku
me

nt
e

un
te

rli
eg

en
nic

ht
de

m
Än

de
ru

ng
sd

ien
st

Fo
r
th

is
do

cu
me

nt
al
lr

igh
ts

ar
e

re
se

rv
ed

Pr
int

ed
do

cu
me

nt
s

ar
e

no
t
su

bje
ct

to
ch

an
ge

A

07.07.2011

11

Datum
Date

Maßstab
Scale

Toleranz
Tol

Werkstoff
Material

Abteilung
Dept

Name
Name

Sprache/Lang. Aei./C.I. Blatt/Sh.

Dokument Nr. /Document No.

Vertragspartner: /Contractors:
HAMEG-Art.Nr.: HAMEG-Service-Art.Nr.:

ofde en

Benennung/Designation

5703.4640.00

53-HZ43-0000 --

01.04HZ43 19Zoll-Einbausatz 3HE
HZ43 19Inch-Rackmount Kit 3RU

HZ43

1:5 -- --

EZK R.Herth

A4/

R&S Dokument Nr.HAMEG Art.Nr.Benennung-DANZ.POS
5704.8110.0062-A100-0341LW-Griff Profilaluminium21
5703.6572.00--Frontplatte 3HE lackiert12
5703.6608.0063-M110-0170Distanzblech 3HE23
5703.6595.0037-M110-0160Seitenteil mit Einpressmutter 3HE24
5703.6589.0063-M110-0150Rückplatte 3HE15

Befestigungsset verpackt in Pos. 6.8 bestehend aus:16
0081.9178.0061-0640-0800Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M4x846.1
0016.2837.0061-3343-0010Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 4,346.2
0084.0171.00--Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M5x1646.3
0016.2850.0061-3353-0010Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 5,346.4
0082.4705.0061-3053-0010Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 5,346.5
0084.0188.00--Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M6x1646.6
0082.4705.0061-3064-0010Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 6,446.7
5705.0342.0082-V020-0010Mini-Clipbeutel 70x100x0,0516.8

INDEX ÄNDERUNGSBESCHREIBUNGKNZ.Datum
01.04 A Front Bgr., Distanzblech, Befestigungsset, Clipbeutel02.08.11

1

2

3

4
5

6.8

6.1

6.2

6.6 6.7

6.3
6.4

6.5

A

A

A

A

Accessories supplied
Pos. Numbers Description

1 2 Handle

2 1 Front Panel 3RU

3 2 Distance plate 3RU

4 2 Side frame 3RU

5 1 Rear Panel 3RU

6 1 Assembly set consits of (packed in Pos. 6.8):

6.1 4 Flat headed Screw

6.2 4 Toothed lock washer

6.3 4 Flat headed Screw

6.4 4 Toothed lock washer

6.5 4 Washer

6.6 4 Flat headed Screw

6.7 4 Washer

6.8 1 Minibag

M = 1 : 5

1 2 3 4

A

B

C

E

D

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

1
2 3 4

Fü
r 
die

se
s 

Do
ku

me
nt

 b
eh

alt
en

 w
ir 

un
s 

al
le
s 

Re
ch

te
 v

or
au

sg
ed

ru
ck

te
 D

ok
um

en
te

 u
nt

er
lie

ge
n 

nic
ht

 d
em

 Ä
nd

er
un

gs
die

ns
t

Fo
r 
th

is 
do

cu
me

nt
 a

ll 
rig

ht
s 

ar
e 

re
se

rv
ed

Pr
int

ed
 d

oc
um

en
ts

 a
re

 n
ot

 s
ub

jec
t 
to

 c
ha

ng
e

A

5 6 7 8

5 6 7 8
16.09.2011

1 1 

Datum
Date

Maßstab
Scale

Toleranz
Tol

Werkstoff
Material

Abteilung
Dept

Name
Name

Sprache/Lang. Aei./C.I. Blatt/Sh.

Dokument Nr. /Document No.

Vertragspartner: /Contractors:
HAMEG-Art.Nr.: HAMEG-Service-Art.Nr.:

ofde en

Benennung/Designation

5703.4640.00

53-HZ43-0000 -

01.05HZ43 19Zoll-Einbausatz 3HE
HZ43 19Inch-Rackmount Kit 3RU

1:3 ISO 2768-1 fein

EZK RKn

A3/

INDEX ÄNDERUNGSBESCHREIBUNGKNZ.Datum
01.05 - neu erstellt16.09.11

465
483

37
,6
5

57
,2

13
2,
5

10,3

6,
8

425

1240
36

5,
5

3,
6

442

Freimaß-Toleranzen

für untolerierte Längenmaße von

400 - 1000

30 - 120
6 - 30
3 - 6
0 - 3

feinnach DIN ISO 2768-1

±0.15

±0.3

±0.05
±0.05
±0.1

±0.2120 - 400

1000 - 2000
±0.5

282,6

12
2,
6

R5



HZ45  –  Assembly Instructions

HZ45 19“-Rackmount-kit 
4RU (175 mm)

for: 
HM400, 
HM1000, 
HM1000-2, 
HM1008, 
HM1008-2, 
HM1500, 
HM1500-2, 
HM1508, 
HM1508-2, 
HM2005-2, 
HM2008

06.07.2011

11

Datum
Date

Maßsta�
Scale

Toleran�
Tol

� er�sto��
Material

� �teilung
Dept

Name
Name

Sprache/Lang. � ei./C.I. � latt/Sh.

Do�ument Nr. /Document No.

Vertragspartner: /Contractors:
� � M���� rt.Nr.: �� M���Ser�ice�� rt.Nr.:

ofde en

�enennung/Designation

5703.4657.00

53-HZ45-0000 --

01.03HZ45 19Zoll-Einbausatz 4HE
HZ45 19INCH-Rackmount Kit 4RU

HZ45

1:5 -- --

EZK R.Herth

A4/

1 2 3 4

A

B

C

E

D

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

1 2 3 4

Fü
r
die

se
s

Do
ku

me
nt

be
ha

lte
n

wi
r
un

s
al
le
s

Re
ch

te
vo

r
au

sg
ed

r u
ck

te
Do

ku
me

nt
e

un
te

rli
eg

en
nic

ht
de

m
Än

de
ru

ng
sd

ien
st

Fo
r
th

is
do

cu
me

nt
al
lr

igh
ts

ar
e

re
se

rv
ed

Pr
int

ed
do

cu
me

nt
s

ar
e

no
t
su

bje
ct

to
ch

an
ge

A

R&S Dokument Nr.HAMEG Art.Nr.Benennung-DANZ.POS
5704.8127.0062-A100-0342LW-Griff Profilaluminium21
5703.7062.00--Front Baugruppe 4HE, lackiert12
5800.0239.00--Distanzblech, 4HE23
5800.0316.00--Seitenteil mit Einpressmutter, 4HE24
5703.6637.0063-M110-0211Rückplatte 4HE15

Befestigungsset verpackt in Pos. 6.8, bestehend aus:16
0081.9178.0061-0640-0800Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M4x846.1
0016.2837.0061-3343-0010Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 4,346.2
0084.0171.00--Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M5x1646.3
0016.2850.0061-3353-0010Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 5,346.4
0082.4705.0061-3053-0010Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 5,346.5
0084.0188.00--Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M6x1646.6
0082.4705.0061-3064-0010Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 6,446.7
5705.0342.0082-V020-0010Mini-Clipbeutel 70x100x0,0516.8

1

2

3

4 5

6.1

6.2

6.3
6.46.5

6.6 6.7

6.8

INDEX ÄNDERUNGSBESCHREIBUNGKNZ.Datum
01.03 A Front Bgr., Distanzblech, Seitenteil, Befestigungsset, Clipbeutel02.08.11

A
A

A

A

A

M o n t a g e a n l e i t u n g

Accessories supplied
Pos. Numbers Description

1 2 Handle

2 1 Front Panel 4RU

3 2 Distance plate 4RU

4 2 Side frame 4RU

5 1 Rear Panel 4RU

6 1 Assembly set consits of (packed in Pos. 6.8):

6.1 4 Flat headed Screw

6.2 4 Toothed lock washer

6.3 4 Flat headed Screw

6.4 4 Toothed lock washer

6.5 4 Washer

6.6 4 Flat headed Screw

6.7 4 Washer

6.8 1 Minibag

M = 1 : 5

1 2 3 4

A

B

C

E

D

A

B

C

D

E

F

3 4

Fü
r 
die

se
s 

Do
ku

me
nt

 b
eh

al
te

n 
wi
r 
un

s 
al
le
s 

Re
ch

te
 v

or
au

sg
ed

ru
ck

te
 D

ok
um

en
te

 u
nt

er
lie

ge
n 

nic
ht

 d
em

 Ä
nd

er
un

gs
die

ns
t

Fo
r 
th

is 
do

cu
me

nt
 a

ll 
rig

ht
s 

ar
e 

re
se

rv
ed

Pr
int

ed
 d

oc
um

en
ts

 a
re

 n
ot

 s
ub

jec
t 
to

 c
ha

ng
e

A

5 6 7 8

5 6 7 8
16.09.2011

1 1 

Datum
Date

Maßstab
Scale

Toleranz
Tol

Werkstoff
Material

Abteilung
Dept

Name
Name

Sprache/Lang. Aei./C.I. Blatt/Sh.

Dokument Nr. /Document No.

Vertragspartner: /Contractors:
HAMEG-Art.Nr.: HAMEG-Service-Art.Nr.:

ofde en

Benennung/Designation

5703.4657.00

53-HZ45-0000

01.04HZ45 19Zoll-Einbausatz 4HE
HZ45 19INCH-Rackmount Kit 4RU

1:3 ISO 2768-1 fein

EZK RKn

A3/

INDEX ÄNDERUNGSBESCHREIBUNGKNZ.Datum
01.04 - neu erstellt16.09.11

17
7

483
36

5,
5

40
3,
6

Freimaß-Toleranzen

für untolerierte Längenmaße von

3 - 6
0 - 3

feinnach DIN ISO 2768-1

±0.05
±0.05

12

425

37
,7

10
1,6

465

10,3

6,
8

442

286,5

12
6

R4



 HZ46  –  Assembly Instructions

HZ46 19“-Rackmount-kit 
4HE / 4RU (175 mm)

für / for: 
series HMO3524, 3522, 2524
HMO3002/3004
HMS1000, 1010, 3000, 3010
HMS-X

1 2 3 4

A

B

C

E

D

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

1 2 3 4

Fü
r
die

se
s

Do
ku

me
nt

be
ha

lte
n

wi
r
un

s
al
le
s

Re
ch

te
vo

r
au

sg
ed

ru
ck

te
Do

ku
me

nt
e

un
te

rli
eg

en
nic

ht
de

m
Än

de
ru

ng
sd

ien
st

Fo
r
th

is
do

cu
me

nt
al
lr

igh
ts

ar
e

re
se

rv
ed

Pr
int

ed
do

cu
me

nt
s

ar
e

no
t
su

bje
ct

to
ch

an
ge

A

04.07.2011

11

Datum
Date

Ma��stab
Scale

Toleranz
Tol

Werkstoff
Material

Abteilung
Dept

Name
Name

Sprache/Lang. Aei./C.I. Blatt/Sh.

Dokument Nr. /Document No.

Vertragspartner: /Contractors:
HAMEG-Art.Nr.: HAMEG-Service-Art.Nr.:

ofde en

Benennung/Designation

5703.4663.00

-- --

01.03HZ46 19Zoll-Einbausatz 4HE
HZ46 19Inch-Rackmount Kit 4RU

HZ46

1:5 -- --

EZK R.Herth

A4/

R&S Dokument Nr.HAMEG Art.Nr.Benennung-DANZ.POS
5704.8127.0062-A100-0342LW-Griff Profilaluminium21
5703.6650.00--Front Baugruppe 4HE, lackiert12
5800.0239.00--Distanzblech, 4HE23
5703.6695.0037-M110-0320Seitenteil mit Einpressmutter, 4HE24
5703.6689.0063-M110-0310Rückplatte, 4HE15

Befestigungsset verpackt in Pos. 6.8 bestehend aus:16
0081.9178.0061-0640-0800Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M4x846.1
0016.2837.0061-3343-0010Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 4,346.2
0084.0171.00--Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M5x1646.3
0016.2850.0061-3353-0010Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 5,346.4
0082.4705.0061-3053-0010Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 5,346.5
0084.0188.00--Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M6x1646.6
0082.4705.0061-3064-0010Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 6,446.7
5705.0342.0082-V020-0010Mini-Clipbeutel 70x100x0,0516.8

INDEX ÄNDERUNGSBESCHREIBUNGKNZ.Datum
01.03 A Front Bgr., Distanzblech, Befestigungsset, Clipbeutel02.08.11

1

2

3

4 5

6.1

6.2

6.3
6.4

6.5

6.6 6.7

A

A

A

6.8

A

Lieferumfang: Accessories supplied
Pos. Anzahl Bezeichnung Numbers Description

1 2 LW-Griff Profilaluminium 2 Handle

2 1 Frontplatte 4HE lackiert 1 Front Panel 4RU

3 2 Distanzblech 4HE 2 Distance plate 4RU

4 2 Seitenteil mit Einpressmutter 4HE 2 Side frame 4RU

5 1 Rückplatte 4HE 1 Rear Panel 4RU

6 1 Befestigungsset (verpackt in Pos. 6.8) bestehend aus: 1 Assembly set consits of (packed in Pos. 6.8):

6.1 4 Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045 - M4x8 4 Flat headed Screw

6.2 4 Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 4,3 4 Toothed lock washer

6.3 4 Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045 - M5x16 4 Flat headed Screw

6.4 4 Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 5,3 4 Toothed lock washer

6.5 4 Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 5,3 4 Washer

6.6 4 Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045 - M6x16 4 Flat headed Screw

6.7 4 Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 6,4 4 Washer

6.8 1 Mini-Clipbeutel, 70x100x0,05 1 Minibag

          A s s e m b l y  I n s t r u c t i o n s

M = 1 : 5 

1 2 3 4

A

B

C

E

D

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

1 2 3 4

Fü
r 
die

se
s 

Do
ku

me
nt

 b
eh

al
te

n 
wi
r 
un

s 
al
le
s 

Re
ch

te
 v

or
au

sg
ed

ru
ck

te
 D

ok
um

en
te

 u
nt

er
lie

ge
n 

nic
ht

 d
em

 Ä
nd

er
un

gs
die

ns
t

Fo
r 
th

is 
do

cu
me

nt
 a

ll 
rig

ht
s 

ar
e 

re
se

rv
ed

Pr
int

ed
 d

oc
um

en
ts

 a
re

 n
ot

 s
ub

jec
t 
to

 c
ha

ng
e

A

5 6 7 8

5 6 7 8
16.09.2011

1 1 

Datum
Date

Maßstab
Scale

Toleranz
Tol

Werkstoff
Material

Abteilung
Dept

Name
Name

Sprache/Lang. Aei./C.I. Blatt/Sh.

Dokument Nr. /Document No.

Vertragspartner: /Contractors:
HAMEG-Art.Nr.: HAMEG-Service-Art.Nr.:

ofde en

Benennung/Designation

5703.4663.0

- -

01.04HZ46 19Zoll-Einbausatz 4HE
HZ46 19Inch-Rackmount Kit 4RU

1:3 ISO 2768-1 fein

EZK RKn

A3/

INDEX ÄNDERUNGSBESCHREIBUNGKNZ.Datum
01.04 - neu erstellt16.09.11

Freimaß-Toleranzen

für untolerierte Längenmaße von

400 - 1000

30 - 120
6 - 30
3 - 6
0 - 3

feinnach DIN ISO 2768-1

±0.15

±0.3

±0.05
±0.05
±0.1

±0.2120 - 400

1000 - 2000 ±0.5

12

425

40
36

5,
5

3,
6

465
483

442

37
,7

10
1,617
7

10,3

6,
8



HZO91  –  Assembly Instructions

HZO91 19“-Rackmount-kit 
4HE / 4RU (175 mm)

für / for: 
series HMO722, 724, 1022, 1024, 
1522, 1524, 2022, 2024

1 2 3 4

A

B

C

E

D

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

1 2 3 4

Fü
r
die

se
s

Do
ku

me
nt

be
ha

lte
n

wi
r
un

s
al
le
s

Re
ch

te
vo

r
au

sg
ed

ru
ck

te
Do

ku
me

nt
e

un
te

rli
eg

en
nic

ht
de

m
Än

de
ru

ng
sd

ien
st

Fo
r
th

is
do

cu
me

nt
al
lr

igh
ts

ar
e

re
se

rv
ed

Pr
int

ed
do

cu
me

nt
s

ar
e

no
t
su

bje
ct

to
ch

an
ge

A

11.07.2011

11

Datum
Date

Maßstab
Scale

Toleranz
Tol

Werkstoff
Material

Abteilung
Dept

Name
Name

Sprache/Lang. Aei./C.I. Blatt/Sh.

Dokument Nr. /Document No.

Vertragspartner: /Contractors:
HAMEG-Art.Nr.: HAMEG-Service-Art.Nr.:

ofde en

Benennung/Designation

5800.0145.00

53-ZO91-0000 --

01.01HZO91 19Zoll Einbausatz 4HE
HZO91 19Inch Rackmount Kit 4RU

HZO91

1:5 -- --

EZK R.Herth

A4/

R&S Dokument Nr.HAMEG Art.Nr.Benennung-DANZ.POS
5704.8127.0062-A100-0342LW-Griff Profilaluminium21
5800.0097.00--Frontplatte 4HE, lackiert12
5800.0239.00--Distanzblech, 4HE23
5800.0100.00--Seitenteil mit Einpressmutter24
5800.0116.00--Rückplatte 4HE15

Befestigungsset verpackt in Pos. 6.9 bestehend aus:16.0
0081.9178.0061-0640-0800Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M4x846.1
0016.2837.0061-3343-0010Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 4,346.2
0084.0171.00--Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M5x1646.3
0016.2850.0061-3353-0010Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 5,346.4
0082.4705.0061-3053-0010Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 5,346.5
3587.7029.00--PEM Einpressschraube SCBJ-M3-1226.6
0084.0188.00--Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M6x1646.7
0082.4705.0061-3064-0010Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 6,446.8
5705.0342.0082-V020-0010Mini-Clipbeutel 70x100x0,0516.9

INDEX ÄNDERUNGSBESCHREIBUNGKNZ.Datum
01.01 A Frontplatte, Distanzblech, Befestigungssatz, Clipbeutel02.08.11

1

2

3

4

5

6.1

6.2

6.3
6.4

6.5

6.8
6.7

6.6

6.9

A

A

A

A

Gehäuseschrauben vor dem Einbau entfernen
Remove housing bolts before installation

Lieferumfang: Accessories supplied

Pos. Anzahl Bezeichnung Numbers Description

1 2 LW-Griff Profilaluminium 2 Handle

2 1 Frontplatte 4HE lackiert 1 Front Panel 4RU

3 2 Distanzblech 4HE 2 Distance plate 4RU

4 2 Seitenteil mit Einpressmutter 4HE 2 Side frame 4RU

5 1 Rückplatte 4HE 1 Rear Panel 4RU

6 1 Befestigungsset (verpackt in Pos. 6.8) bestehend aus: 1 Assembly set consits of (packed in Pos. 6.8):

6.1 4 Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045 - M4x8 4 Flat headed Screw

6.2 4 Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 4,3 4 Toothed lock washer

6.3 4 Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045 - M5x16 4 Flat headed Screw

6.4 4 Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 5,3 4 Toothed lock washer

6.5 4 Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 5,3 4 Washer

6.6 2 PEM Einpressschraube SCBJ-M3-12 2 Spinning clinch bolt

6.7 4 Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045 - M6x16 4 Flat headed Screw

6.8 4 Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 6,4 4 Washer

6.9 1 Mini-Clipbeutel, 70x100x0,05 1 Minibag

M o n t a g e a n l e i t u n g

1 2 3 4

A

B

C

E

D

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

1 2 3 4

Fü
r 
die

se
s 

Do
ku

me
nt

 b
eh

al
te

n 
wi
r 
un

s 
al
le
s 

Re
ch

te
 v

or
au

sg
ed

ru
ck

te
 D

ok
um

en
te

 u
nt

er
lie

ge
n 

nic
ht

 d
em

 Ä
nd

er
un

gs
die

ns
t

Fo
r 
th

is 
do

cu
me

nt
 a

ll 
rig

ht
s 

ar
e 

re
se

rv
ed

Pr
int

ed
 d

oc
um

en
ts

 a
re

 n
ot

 s
ub

jec
t 
to

 c
ha

ng
e

A

5 6 7 8

5 6 7 8
16.09.2011

1 1 

Datum
Date

Maßstab
Scale

Toleranz
Tol

Werkstoff
Material

Abteilung
Dept

Name
Name

Sprache/Lang. Aei./C.I. Blatt/Sh.

Dokument Nr. /Document No.

Vertragspartner: /Contractors:
HAMEG-Art.Nr.: HAMEG-Service-Art.Nr.:

ofde en

Benennung/Designation

5800.0145.00

53-ZO91-0000 -

01.01HZO91 19Zoll Einbausatz 4HE
HZO91 19Inch Rackmount Kit 4RU

1:3 ISO 2768-1 fein

EZK RKn

A3/

INDEX ÄNDERUNGSBESCHREIBUNGKNZ.Datum
01.01 - neu erstellt16.09.11

12

425

40
10
3

3,
6

465
483

37
,7

10
1,617
7

10,3

6,
8

Freimaß-Toleranzen

für untolerierte Längenmaße von

400 - 1000

30 - 120
6 - 30
3 - 6
0 - 3

feinnach DIN ISO 2768-1

±0.15

±0.3

±0.05
±0.05
±0.1

±0.2120 - 400

1000 - 2000 ±0.5



 HZP91  –  Assembly Instructions

HZP91 19“-Rackmount-kit 
4HE / 4RU (175 mm)

für / for: 
HMP4030 and HMP4040

Lieferumfang: Accessories supplied

Pos. Anzahl Bezeichnung Numbers Description

1 2 LW-Griff Profilaluminium 2 Handle

2 1 Frontplatte 4HE gebogen, lackiert 1 Front Panel 4RU

3 2 Distanzblech 4HE 2 Distance plate 4RU

4 2 Seitenteil 4HE 2 Side frame 4RU

5 1 Rückplatte gebogen 4HE 1 Rear Panel 4RU

6 2 Verstärkungsschiene 2 reinforcement rack

7 1 Befestigungsset (verpackt in Pos. 7.8) bestehend aus: 1 Assembly set consits of (packed in Pos. 6.8):

7.1 14 Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045 - M4x8 14 Flat headed Screw

7.2 4 Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045 - M5x16 4 Flat headed Screw

7.3 4 Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 6,4 4 Washer

7.4 4 Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045 - M6x16 4 Flat headed Screw

7.5 4 Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 5,3 4 Toothed lock washer

7.6 4 Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 5,3 4 Washer

7.7 14 Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 4,3 14 Toothed lock washer

7.8 1 Mini-Clipbeutel, 70x100x0,05 1 Minibag

          A s s e m b l y  I n s t r u c t i o n s

1 2 3 4

A

B

C

E

D

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

1 2 3 4

Fü
r
die

se
s

Do
ku

me
nt

be
ha

lte
n

wi
r
un

s
al
le
s

Re
ch

te
vo

r
au

sg
ed

ru
ck

te
Do

ku
me

nt
e

un
te

rli
eg

en
nic

ht
de

m
Än

de
ru

ng
sd

ien
st

Fo
r
th

is
do

cu
me

nt
al
lr

igh
ts

ar
e

re
se

rv
ed

Pr
int

ed
do

cu
me

nt
s

ar
e

no
t
su

bje
ct

to
ch

an
ge

A

06.06.2011

11

Datum
Date

Maßstab
Scale

Toleranz
Tol

Werkstoff
Material

Abteilung
Dept

Name
Name

Sprache/Lang. Aei./C.I. Blatt/Sh.

Dokument Nr. /Document No.

Vertragspartner: /Contractors:
HAMEG-Art.Nr.: HAMEG-Service-Art.Nr.:

ofde en

Benennung/Designation

5800.0251.00

53-HP91-0000 -

01.00HZP91 19Zoll-Einbausatz 4HE
HZP91 19Inch-Rackmount Kit 4RU

HZP91

1:5 --

EZK RKn

A4/

R&S Dokument Nr.HAMEG Art.Nr.Benennung-DANZ.POS
5704.8127.0062-A100-0342LW-Griff Profilaluminium21
5800.0200.00--Frontplatte 4HE gebogen, lackiert, HZP9112
5800.0239.00--Distanzblech, 4HE23
5800.0216.00--Seitenteil 4HE gebogen, HZP9124
5800.0222.00--Rückplatte 4HE gebogen, HZP9115
5800.0245.00--Verstärkungschiene, HZP9126

Schraubenset verpackt in Pos. 7.8 bestehend aus:17
0081.9178.0061-0640-0800Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M4x8127.1
0084.0171.00--Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M5x1647.2
0082.4705.0061-3064-0010Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 6,447.3
0084.0188.00--Flachkopfschraube ISO 7045, M6x1647.4
0016.2850.0061-3353-0010Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 5,347.5
0082.4705.0061-3053-0010Unterlegscheibe DIN 125-1 A 5,347.6
0016.2837.0061-3343-0010Zahnscheibe DIN 6797 - A 4,3127.7
5705.0342.0082-V020-0010Mini-Clipbeutel 70X100X0,05, O17.8

INDEX ÄNDERUNGSBESCHREIBUNGKNZ.Datum
01.00 - neu erstellt17.06.11

12 3

4

5

6

6

7.1

7.7

7.7

7.1

7.4 7.3 7.6

7.5

7.2
7.8

Hinweis: Der HZP91 verfügt über zwei Verstärkungsschienen 
(6), die - gemäß Zeichnung - anzubringen sind.

Advice: The rackmontkit HZP91 includes 2 reinforcement racks 
(6), which have to be fixed as shown in the picture.

M = 1 : 5 

1 2 3 4

A

B

C

E

D

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

1 2 3 4

Fü
r 
die

se
s 

Do
ku

me
nt

 b
eh

al
te

n 
wi
r 
un

s 
al
le
s 

Re
ch

te
 v

or
au

sg
ed

ru
ck

te
 D

ok
um

en
te

 u
nt

er
lie

ge
n 

nic
ht

 d
em

 Ä
nd

er
un

gs
die

ns
t

Fo
r 
th

is 
do

cu
me

nt
 a

ll 
rig

ht
s 

ar
e 

re
se

rv
ed

Pr
int

ed
 d

oc
um

en
ts

 a
re

 n
ot

 s
ub

jec
t 
to

 c
ha

ng
e

A

5 6 7 8

5 6 7 8
16.09.2011

1 1 

Datum
Date

Maßstab
Scale

Toleranz
Tol

Werkstoff
Material

Abteilung
Dept

Name
Name

Sprache/Lang. Aei./C.I. Blatt/Sh.

Dokument Nr. /Document No.

Vertragspartner: /Contractors:
HAMEG-Art.Nr.: HAMEG-Service-Art.Nr.:

ofde en

Benennung/Designation

5800.0251.00

53-HP91-0000

01.02HZP91 19Zoll-Einbausatz 4HE
HZP91 19Inch-Rackmount Kit 4RU

1:3 ISO 2768-1 fein

EZK RKn

A3/

INDEX ÄNDERUNGSBESCHREIBUNGKNZ.Datum
01.01 - neu erstellt16.09.11

465
483

442

37
,7

10
1,617
7

10,3

6,
8

425

1240
36

5,
5

3,
6

Freimaß-Toleranzen

für untolerierte Längenmaße von

400 - 1000

30 - 120
6 - 30
3 - 6
0 - 3

feinnach DIN ISO 2768-1

±0.15

±0.3

±0.05
±0.05
±0.1

±0.2120 - 400

1000 - 2000 ±0.5

01.02 - 2 STK Zahnscheiben + 2 STK Schrauben neu hinzu22.09.11



Different Perspectives

Bottom View HZ45

Front View HZ42/43 Rear View HZ42/43

Side View (right)

Top View

Side View HZ46 Rear View HZ46


	R&S HZ42_43_45_46 HZO91 HZP91 Montage-Anleitung 
	Allgemeine Hinweise

	HZ42 Montageanleitung 
	HZ43 Montageanleitung

	HZ45 Montageanleitung

	HZ46 Montageanleitung

	HZO91 Montageanleitung

	HZP91 Montageanleitung


	R&S HZ42_43_45_46 HZO91 HZP91 Assembly Instructions

	General Information

	HZ42 Assembly Instruction 
	HZ43 Assembly Instructions

	HZ45 Assembly Instructions

	HZ46 Assembly Instructions

	HZO91 Assembly Instructions

	HZP91 Assembly Instructions 
	Different Perspectives





